(2) For small businesses, the capital 

varies between Rp. 1,000,000,000 

(one billion rupiah) to Rp. 

5,000,000,000 (five billion rupiah), 

with annual sales proceeds not 

exceeding Rp. 2,000,000,000 (two 

billion rupiah), and a maximum net 

worth of Rp. 15,000,000,000 (fifteen 

billion rupiah). Business capital does 

not include land and buildings related 

to the place of business (Government 

Regulation No. 7 of 2021). 

Economic factors can change the 

metric nominal value of business capital 

and sales revenue. This conclusion acts as